




















































































































































































































18088181.v1-7/12/24 
1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Agreement”), made as of __________ 
____, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and between 110 BI-COUNTY BOULEVARD, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”), having an office at c/o Rechler Equity Partners, 
85 South Service Road, Plainview, New York 11803, and CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
LONG ISLAND, INC. d/b/a Catholic Health, a New York not-for-profit corporation (“Tenant”), 
having an office at 992 North Village Avenue, Rockville Centre, New York 11570. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Landlord, as landlord, and Tenant, as tenant, entered into an Agreement of 
Lease, made as of February 27, 2013 (the “Original Lease”), for the lease of a certain 48,866 
rentable square feet of space (the “Demised Premises”) in the building located at 110 Bi-County 
Boulevard, Farmingdale, New York (the “Building”); 

 
WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Original Lease so as to, among other 

things, extend the Term thereof to and including January 31, 2036; subject to and then accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which being hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
Definitions 

 
1.1 The recitals are specifically incorporated into the body of this Agreement and shall 

be binding upon the parties hereto. 
 

1.2 Unless expressly set forth to the contrary and except as modified by this Agreement, 
all capitalized or defined terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Original Lease. 
 
 1.3 As used herein, the term “Lease” shall mean the Original Lease, as modified and 
amended by this Agreement. 

 

July 16



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
2 

ARTICLE II 
Lease Modifications 

The Original Lease is and shall be modified and amended as follows: 

2.1 Acknowledgments. 

(A) The parties acknowledge and agree that each of Landlord and Tenant 
heretofore satisfied all of its respective obligations under Article 1(B) of the Original Lease and 
that the terms of Article 1(B) of the Original Lease shall have no bearing on this Agreement. 

(B) The parties further acknowledge and agree that the contingency set forth in 
Article 1(C) of the Original Lease has been heretofore satisfied. 

2.2 Term.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Article 2(A) of the 
Original Lease is hereby modified and amended to provide that the Term of the Lease is extended 
to and including January 31, 2036, unless sooner terminated pursuant to any of the provisions of 
the Lease.  All references in the Original Lease or this Agreement to the term “Expiration Date,”
or otherwise to the scheduled date for expiration of the Term of the Lease shall hereafter mean and 
refer to January 31, 2036. 

2.3 Rent.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Article 3(A) of the 
Original Lease is hereby modified and amended to as follows: 

 (A) From the date hereof through and including January 31, 2026, the annual 
minimum rent (the “Rent”) shall continue to be payable in accordance with the provisions of the 
Original Lease. 

 
 (B) Commencing on February 1, 2026, and continuing through and including 

January 31, 2036, the Rent shall be payable in accordance with the following schedule: 

During the period from February 1, 2026 to and including January 31, 2027, the 
Rent shall be $1,075,052.04, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $89,587.67.
 
During the period from February 1, 2027 to and including January 31, 2028, the 
Rent shall be $1,107,303.60, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $92,275.30.
 
During the period from February 1, 2028 to and including January 31, 2029, the 
Rent shall be $1,140,522.72, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $95,043.56.
 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
3 

During the period from February 1, 2029 to and including January 31, 2030, the 
Rent shall be $1,174,738.32, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $97,894.86.
 
During the period from February 1, 2030 to and including January 31, 2031, the 
Rent shall be $1,209,980.52, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $100,831.71.
 
During the period from February 1, 2031 to and including January 31, 2032, the 
Rent shall be $1,246,279.92, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $103,856.66.
 
During the period from February 1, 2032 to and including January 31, 2033, the 
Rent shall be $1,283,668.32, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $106,972.36.
 
During the period from February 1, 2033 to and including January 31, 2034, the 
Rent shall be $1,322,178.36, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $110,181.53.
 
During the period from February 1, 2034 to and including January 31, 2035, the 
Rent shall be $1,361,843.76, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $113,486.98.
 
During the period from February 1, 2035 to and including January 31, 2036, the 
Rent shall be $1,402,699.08, payable in equal and consecutive monthly installments 
of $116,891.59.

2.4 Taxes.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Article 11 of the 
Original Lease is hereby modified and clarified as follows: 

(A) From and after the date of closing (if any) of the CHS 110 BCB IDA 
Transaction (as such term is defined and addressed in Article III of this Agreement), each reference 
in Article 11 of the Original Lease to the term “IDA Transaction” shall be deemed to mean and 
refer to the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction. 

(B) The last sentence of Article 11(B) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in 
its entirety. 

 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
4 

(C) Article 11(C) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

“(C) Landlord shall render to Tenant a statement containing a 
computation of Tenant’s Tax Payment (“Landlord’s Statement”).  Within fifteen 
(15) days after the rendition of the Landlord’s Statement, Tenant shall pay to 
Landlord the amount of Tenant’s Tax Payment.  At Landlord’s option, on the first 
day of each month following the rendition of each Landlord’s Statement, Tenant 
shall pay to Landlord, on account of Tenant’s next Tax Payment, a sum equal to 
one-twelfth (1/12th) of Tenant’s last Tax Payment due hereunder, which sum shall 
be subject to adjustment for subsequent increases in Taxes.  Without regard to 
which party has the obligation to make payments under the PILOT Program, 
Landlord shall have the right and option to make those payments directly to the 
applicable taxing authority and to have Tenant reimburse Landlord, as additional 
rent under this lease, by way of Tenant’s Tax Payments hereunder.  However, in 
the event that Landlord shall acquiesce to Tenant making the Tenant’s Tax 
Payments directly to the applicable taxing authority (rather than paying such 
amounts to Landlord), then Tenant shall provide Landlord with written evidence of 
the payment of Tenant’s Tax Payment by electronic mail to 

 (or such other address as Landlord may designate) 
at least thirty (30) days prior to the date when due and upon receipt by Landlord 
of written evidence of such payment, Tenant shall have satisfied its obligations for 
the payment of any such amounts so paid.  In the event that Tenant fails to make 
any such payments when due, Tenant shall be responsible for all interest, penalties, 
late fees and other charges due to the late payment.” 

2.5 Assignment & Subletting.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the 
first three (3) lines of text of Article 20(C) of the Original Lease (i.e., beginning with the words, 
“Notwithstanding the foregoing …” and continuing through and including the words, “… In 
addition,”) are hereby deleted in their entirety. 

2.6 Indemnity.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Article 24(A) of 
the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“(A) To the fullest extent permitted by law, Tenant shall, and shall 
require its contractors and subcontractors to, indemnify, hold harmless and defend 
Landlord, its affiliates (including, without limitation, Rechler Equity Management 
LLC, Rechler Equity Development LLC and Rechler Equity Construction LLC), 
partners, members, lenders, managing agents, construction company, subsidiaries, 
directors, officers, contractors, employees, agents and any ground lessor 
(collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against any and all liabilities, 
claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorney fees and 
costs) suits, judgments whether actual or alleged, including such for bodily injury 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
5 

or wrongful death to any person (including, without limitation, employees and 
invitees of Tenant or any of its Related Parties) and property damage to any 
property, arising out of or in connection with the operations or business of Tenant 
or any of its Related Parties at the Demised Premises or the Real Property; the acts 
or omissions of Tenant or any of its Related Parties; or any breach of this lease or 
improper conduct. Upon notification by Landlord of an indemnifiable event, 
Tenant, at its own expense, shall arrange for Landlord’s defense (at Landlord’s 
option) and confirm indemnification.  Tenant will still be responsible to fulfill its 
obligations under this Article in the event Tenant or Tenant’s insurance company 
does not accept a tender of claim by Landlord.  These indemnification provisions 
are to continue after lease expiration or earlier termination of this lease and are 
not limited by the amount of available insurance in place.” 

2.7 Insurance. 

(A) Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the last sentence of 
Article 26(d) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

(B) Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the last sentence of 
Article 26(e) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

2.8 Condition of the Demised Premises; Landlord’s Extension Work. 

(A) Tenant hereby acknowledges and agrees that all work, contributions and 
allowances that were required to be performed, made, applied or paid by Landlord under the 
Original Lease were heretofore fully performed, made, applied or paid (as applicable).  Tenant 
hereby further acknowledges and agrees that (i) Tenant has inspected the Demised Premises and 
is accepting same in its current “as is” condition, (ii) except as otherwise set forth in Section 2.8(B) 
of this Agreement and, if and as applicable, the New Office Construction Work (as hereinafter 
defined), Landlord shall not be obligated to perform any work or make any installations in order 
to prepare the Demised Premises for Tenant’s continued occupancy, and (iii) except for the Office 
Allowance and the Decorative Allowance (as such terms are defined and addressed below in this 
Agreement), if and as applicable, Landlord shall not be obligated to incur any expense in order to 
prepare the Demised Premises for Tenant’s continued occupancy.  Nothing contained in this 
Agreement shall be construed as to relieve or release Landlord of or from any of its on-going 
maintenance, repair, replacement or compliance obligations under the Lease, including, without 
limitation, all such obligations that relate to the roof of the Building. 

 (B) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Section 2.8(A) of this 
Agreement, Landlord, at its expense (except as pursuant to any extra work orders or change orders 
authorized by Tenant and except as may be otherwise noted on the LEW CDs (as hereinafter 
defined)), shall cause its designated contractor to perform and make certain work and certain 
installations in and to the Demised Premises in order to prepare same for continued occupancy by 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
6 

Tenant; such work and installations to be performed in accordance with the LEW CDs, as 
supplemented by finish selections to be promptly hereafter made by Tenant from Landlord’s 
Building-standard menu(s) of finishes, and in accordance with all applicable Legal Requirements 
(such work and installations sometimes herein referred to as the “Landlord’s Extension Work”).  
As used herein, the term “LEW CDs” shall collectively mean and refer to that certain set of formal 
construction drawings heretofore prepared by Landlord’s designated contractor under project 
name, “Catholic Health – Tenant Alteration Phase I and Phase II”, being comprised of drawing 
sheets T-1, A-1, A-2, and A-3 and attached hereto as Exhibit B, each signed as approved by Tenant.  
As used herein, the term “Legal Requirements” shall mean all present and future laws, ordinances, 
requirements, orders, directives, rules and regulations of federal, state, county and city 
governments and of all other governmental authorities having or claiming jurisdiction over the 
Building.  In the event that there is a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this 
Agreement and the work set forth on the final LEW CDs, such final LEW CDs shall be controlling.  
Tenant shall be responsible for moving and relocating Tenant’s personnel and Tenant’s furniture, 
equipment, trade fixtures and other items of personal property in and about the Demised Premises 
in order to accommodate Landlord’s designated contractor’s performance of the Landlord’s 
Extension Work, including, where and to the extent necessary for such accommodation, the 
disconnection, moving and re-connection of computer, data and telecommunications wiring and 
equipment.  Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the Landlord’s Extension Work may be 
performed during a period while Tenant remains in use and occupancy of the Demised Premises, 
during ordinary working hours, and that Landlord shall not be liable for any inconvenience to 
Tenant or for interference with Tenant’s business or use of the Demised Premises or any portion 
thereof during the performance of the Landlord’s Extension Work.  It is the intention of the parties 
that (i) if not already made prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, Landlord will make 
application for a building permit for the Landlord’s Extension Work promptly following the 
Effective Date of this Agreement, and (ii) Landlord will cause its designated contractor to 
commence performance of the Landlord’s Extension Work promptly following the issuance of a 
building permit for the Landlord’s Extension Work.  Subject to delays attributable to Tenant and 
other forces beyond the reasonable control of Landlord, Landlord shall use commercially 
reasonable efforts to substantially complete the Landlord’s Extension Work by the date that is 
ninety (90) days following the later of: (a) the date of issuance of a building permit for the 
Landlord’s Extension Work; or (b) as applicable, either the date of issuance of the Inducement 
Resolution or the date on which Tenant is be deemed to have waived the right to terminate this 
Agreement in connection with the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction (as all such terms are defined 
and addressed in Section 3.1 of this Agreement). 

2.9 New Office Construction Work; Office Allowance. 

(A) Tenant has advised Landlord that it is contemplating the engagement of 
Landlord’s designated contractor to construct a set of new offices within the Demised Premises 
and/or perform certain expansion or other modification work in or to existing offices and ancillary 
facilities of the Demised Premises such as, but not limited to, any breakroom, office pantry, IT 
room, conference room and mail/copy room (collectively and as applicable, the “New Office 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
7 

Construction Work”).  Tenant has no obligation to proceed with the New Office Construction 
Work.  However, if Tenant does elect to proceed with the New Office Construction Work, then 
the design, permitting and performance of the New Office Construction Work would be performed 
by Landlord’s designated contractor at Tenant’s sole cost and expense (subject to the terms of 
Section 2.9(B), below).  The parties agree that, in such event: (i) Tenant would have reasonable 
input with respect to the design of, and rights of review and approval of the plans for, the New 
Office Construction Work; (ii) Tenant would be responsible for moving and relocating Tenant’s 
personnel and Tenant’s furniture, equipment, trade fixtures and other items of personal property 
in and about the Demised Premises in order to accommodate Landlord’s designated contractor’s 
performance of the Office Construction Work, including, where and to the extent necessary for 
such accommodation, the disconnection, moving and re-connection of computer, data and 
telecommunications wiring and equipment; and (iii) Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the 
Office Construction Work would be performed during a period while Tenant remains in use and 
occupancy of the Demised Premises, during ordinary working hours, and that Landlord would not 
be liable for any inconvenience to Tenant or for interference with Tenant’s business or use of the 
Demised Premises or any portion thereof during the performance of the Office Construction Work. 

(B) Subject to the provisions of Section 2.9(C), below, and provided the Lease 
then remains in full force and effect without any then-outstanding uncured default on the part of 
Tenant thereunder (following notice and the expiration of any appliable cure period), Landlord 
shall contribute up to $100,000.00 (the “Office Allowance”) toward the total of all charges 
imposed by Landlord’s designated contractor for the design, permitting and performance of the 
New Office Construction Work (the “Total NOCW Charge”).  If the Total NOCW Charge, as 
estimated by Landlord’s designated contractor (subject to reconciliation, as addressed below), is 
greater than $100,000.00 (such difference being herein referred to the “NOCW Overage” and the 
amount of such difference being herein referred to as the “NOCW Overage Amount”), then the 
full NOCW Overage Amount shall be payable by Tenant, as additional rent under the Lease, to 
Landlord or Landlord’s designated contractor (as designee of Landlord) as follows:  Prior to 
commencement of the New Office Construction Work, and again when Landlord deems that the 
New Office Construction Work project has been progressed halfway toward completion, Tenant 
shall pay to Landlord or Landlord’s designated contractor (as designated by Landlord), within 
thirty (30) days following written demand therefor, with detailed invoice, an amount equal to one-
third (33.33%) of the anticipated NOCW Overage Amount, as determined by Landlord’s 
designated contractor (each, a “Partial NOCW Overage Prepayment”); such Partial NOCW 
Overage Prepayments to be applied in partial payment of the NOCW Overage Amount, as finally 
determined.  Following substantial completion of the New Office Construction Work, Tenant shall 
pay to Landlord or Landlord’s designated contractor (as designated by Landlord), within thirty 
(30) days following written demand therefor, with detailed invoice (such written demand to 
include final reconciliation of the Total NOCW Charge), the entire amount by which the actual 
NOCW Overage (including, without limitation, any amounts outstanding on any Tenant-
authorized change order/extra work order, if any) exceeds the aggregate amount of the Partial 
NOCW Overage Prepayments previously made by Tenant.  If, however, the Total NOCW Charge 
is less than $100,000.00, then Landlord shall bear the entire Total NOCW Charge and there will 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
8 

be no NOCW Overage payable by Tenant, but Tenant shall not be entitled to the payment or credit 
of all or any portion of the difference between the two said amounts. 

(C) It is the intention of the parties that the Office Allowance remain a potential 
obligation of Landlord, and potential benefit of Tenant, only for a limited period.  As such, 
Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that if Tenant has not engaged Landlord’s designated 
contractor for, and authorized Landlord’s designated contractor to commence, performance of the 
Office Construction Work by the NOCW Authorization Deadline (as hereinafter defined), then 
Landlord shall be relieved of any and all obligation with respect to the Office Allowance and the 
benefits of the Office Allowance shall be deemed to have been forfeited by Tenant.  As used herein, 
the term “NOCW Authorization Deadline” shall mean the earlier of (i) January 31, 2029, or (ii) 
the effective date of termination of the Lease. 

(D) Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the benefits and entitlements of and 
to the Office Allowance are intended to be personal to Catholic Health System of Long Island, Inc. 
d/b/a Catholic Health (and to any Affiliate of Catholic Health System of Long Island, Inc. d/b/a 
Catholic Health to which the leasehold interest of “Tenant” under the Lease is hereafter assigned, 
if any), and shall be otherwise non-transferable by operation of law or otherwise. 

2.10 Decorative Allowance. 

(A) Provided there is not then outstanding any uncured default on the part of 
Tenant under the Lease (following notice and the expiration of any appliable cure period), and 
further provided that the Lease then remains in full force and effect, Landlord shall make available 
to Tenant a construction allowance in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 (the “Decorative 
Allowance”), which Tenant can use at any time during the Term of the Lease (subject to the 
provisions of Section 2.10(B), below) for Eligible Decorative Alterations (as hereinafter defined).  
As used herein, the term “Eligible Decorative Alterations” shall mean Alterations made by or on 
behalf of Tenant following the date of this Agreement, which involve the preparation, installation, 
furniture relocation and re-installation, and ancillary work associated with (1) carpeting work 
anywhere within the Demised Premises and/or (2) painting work anywhere within the Demised 
Premises.  Tenant acknowledges and agrees that: (i) any and all Eligible Decorative Alterations 
must be performed subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Lease that govern the 
performance of Alterations by or on behalf of Tenant and in compliance with Landlord’s 
construction-related rules, regulations and requirements (except that the provisions of Article 
14(B)(ii)(f) of the Original Lease shall not apply to the Eligible Decorative Alterations); (ii) the 
Decorative Allowance shall be paid by Landlord to Tenant, if at all, only by way of reimbursement 
to Tenant for material and labor costs reasonably and actually incurred by Tenant directly in 
connection with the performance of Eligible Decorative Alterations (each such payment, a 
“Landlord Decorative Allowance Payment”); (iii) a Landlord Decorative Allowance Payment shall 
only become due and payable by Landlord following receipt by Landlord of written demand 
therefor by Tenant, accompanied by (x) paid receipts for the subject Eligible Decorative Alteration, 
evidencing the actual payment by Tenant of the amount demanded, (y) final lien waivers from all 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
9 

contractors involved in the subject Eligible Decorative Alteration, and (z) only if same would be 
required under applicable law in connection with the Eligible Decorative Alteration, a certificate 
of occupancy or certificate of completion (or its equivalent), as applicable, from the applicable 
municipal authority with respect to the subject Eligible Decorative Alterations (such a written 
demand, when accompanied by all such supporting documentation, being hereinafter collectively 
referred to as a “Decorative Allowance Demand”); (iv) the aggregate amount demanded by way 
of all Decorative Allowance Demands, and the aggregate amount required to be paid by way of all 
Landlord Decorative Allowance Payments, shall in no event exceed $200,000.00; and (v) no 
Decorative Allowance Demand may be submitted after the Decorative Allowance Sunset Date (as 
hereinafter defined), time being of the essence. 

(B) It is the intention of the parties that the Decorative Allowance remain a 
potential obligation of Landlord, and potential benefit of Tenant, only for a limited period.  As 
such, Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that if any portion of the Decorative Allowance 
has not been demanded by means of the delivery by Tenant to Landlord of a valid Decorative 
Allowance Demand by the earlier of (i) January 31, 2029, or (ii) the effective date of termination 
of the Lease (such earlier date being herein referred to as the “Decorative Allowance Sunset 
Date”), time being of the essence, then Landlord shall be relieved of any and all obligation with 
respect to such portion of the Decorative Allowance and the benefits of such portion of the 
Decorative Allowance shall be deemed to have been forfeited by Tenant. 

(C) Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the benefits and entitlements of and 
to the Decorative Allowance are intended to be personal to Catholic Health System of Long Island, 
Inc. d/b/a Catholic Health (and to any Affiliate of Catholic Health System of Long Island, Inc. 
d/b/a Catholic Health to which the leasehold interest of “Tenant” under the Lease is hereafter 
assigned, if any), and shall be otherwise non-transferable by operation of law or otherwise. 

2.11 Renewal Option.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Renewal 
Option set forth Article 51 of the Original Lease is hereby ratified and affirmed, but modified and 
clarified as follows: 

(A) The Renewal Term would be the five (5) year period commencing on 
February 1, 2036 and ending on January 31, 2041; 

(B) As used in Article 51(a)(ii) of the Original Lease, each reference to the 
“Expiration Date” shall be deemed to mean January 31, 2036; and 

(C) The first sentence of Article 51(b) of the Original Lease is hereby deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

““Fair Market Annual Minimum Rent” shall mean the rate and annual escalations 
Landlord generally receives under leases for comparable office space in the 
Building and in other buildings then owned or operated by Landlord or any affiliate 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
10 

of Landlord in the Farmingdale/Melville (New York) area as of the date that is 
twelve (12) months prior to the first day of the Renewal Term.” 

2.12 Right of Offer.  Effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Right of 
Offer set forth Article 52 of the Original Lease is hereby ratified and affirmed, but modified and 
clarified as follows: 

(A) There are two potential Offer Spaces in the Building: one being the 6,070 
rentable square foot space shown on the first page of Exhibit “A” to this Agreement; and the other 
being the 15,502 rentable square foot space shown on the second page of Exhibit “A” to this 
Agreement.  For avoidance of doubt, the parties acknowledge and agree that both such potential 
Offer Spaces are currently leased and occupied by third-party tenants and, as such, the respective 
obligations and entitlements of Landlord and Tenant under Article 52 of the Lease with respect to 
a subject potential Offer Space will not mature unless and until both (i) that subject potential Offer 
Space becomes vacant and available for lease, and (ii) Landlord makes a Counteroffer with respect 
to that subject potential Offer Space; 

(B) The last sentence of Article 52(A) of the Original Lease is hereby modified 
and amended to delete therefrom the phrase “during the last five (5) years of the initial Term of 
this Lease or during the Renewal Term” and replace same with the phrase “after January 31, 
2031”; and 

(C) Supplementing the provisions of Article 52(C) of the Original Lease, the 
parties acknowledge and agree that if subject Offer Space Term (as hereinafter defined) is shorter 
than the term of the lease that was proposed in the subject Counteroffer, then, for purposes of 
incorporation into the Offer Terms, any rent concessions, tenant improvement allowances and 
other landlord concessions and tenant inducements that were included in the subject Counteroffer 
shall be appropriately prorated based on the shorter term.  As used herein, the term “Offer Space 
Term” shall mean the period commencing on the date of commencement of the Term of the Lease 
(as it relates to the subject Offer Space) and continuing through and including the then-current 
Expiration Date under the Lease. 

(D) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that nothing contained in the 
Lease shall be construed as to prohibit or restrict Landlord from extending the term, or otherwise 
modifying the terms and conditions of, the agreement of lease for any potential Offer Space that 
is currently in place between Landlord and the current occupant of that potential Offer Space. 

2.13 Name of Tenant.  By mutual mistake, Tenant was erroneously identified in certain 
portions of the Original Lease by the name “Catholic Health Systems of Long Island, Inc. d/b/a 
Catholic Health Services of Long Island”.  Retroactively effective as of the date of the Original 
Lease, each such erroneous name reference shall be deemed to have been hereby deleted and 
replaced with a corresponding reference to the name “Catholic Health System of Long Island, Inc. 
d/b/a Catholic Health” (it being agreed by the parties that, separate and apart from the above-



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
11 

referenced scrivener’s error, the assumed name (i.e. D/B/A) of Tenant was modified as indicated 
on February 19, 2021). 

ARTICLE III 
IDA Inducement Contingency 

3.1 Landlord hereby acknowledges and agrees that Tenant has advised Landlord that 
Tenant intends to prepare and pursue an application (the “IDA Application”) with, and thereafter 
diligently pursue from, the Town of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”) for 
a straight lease transaction providing Tenant with a partial abatement of Taxes, as they to the 
Demised Premises, in connection with Tenant’s continued leasing of the Demised Premises (the 
“CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction”).  Tenant hereby covenants and agrees to submit a completed 
IDA Application to the Agency by the IDA Application Deadline (as hereinafter defined), and to 
thereafter diligently pursue the Inducement Resolution (as hereinafter defined).  As used herein, 
the term “IDA Application Deadline” shall mean the date that is thirty (30) days following the 
Effective Date of this Agreement; provided, however, that so long as Tenant has been working, 
and is then continuing to work, diligently with Greenberg Traurig, LLP to complete the IDA 
Application, Landlord will permit a two-week extension of the IDA Application Deadline upon 
request therefor by Tenant.  Landlord hereby further acknowledges and agrees that Tenant has 
advised Landlord that Tenant would not have entered into this Agreement without the No 
Inducement Termination Option described herein.  Accordingly, if the Agency has not issued a 
preliminary inducement resolution for the prospective consummation of the CHS 110 BCB IDA 
Transaction (an “Inducement Resolution”) by the date that is forty-five (45) days following the 
date of submission of the IDA Application (the “Inducement Deadline”), despite Tenant having 
made timely and proper submission of the IDA Application therefor and thereafter having 
diligently pursued such issuance, then Tenant shall have the right and option (the “No Inducement 
Termination Option”) to terminate this Agreement by written notice (the “No Inducement 
Termination Notice”) given to Landlord by the date this is seven (7) business days following the 
Inducement Deadline (the “No Inducement Termination Exercise Deadline”), TIME BEING OF 
THE ESSENCE.  In the event Tenant timely and promptly exercises the No Inducement 
Termination Option, then this Agreement shall be deemed to have been terminated ab initio, and 
the Original Lease shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to its terms, without modification 
by this Agreement.  If Tenant fails to deliver the No Inducement Termination Notice by the No 
Inducement Termination Exercise Deadline or fails to submit the IDA Application by the IDA 
Application Deadline, the Tenant shall be deemed to have waived the right to terminate this 
Agreement in connection with the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction.  In connection with the CHS 
110 BCB IDA Transaction, Landlord shall reasonably cooperate with Tenant and execute 
documents reasonably acceptable to Landlord necessary in order for the CHS 110 BCB IDA 
Transaction to become effective, including, without limitation, a PILOT Agreement, a lease 
agreement and/or a consent to sublease to the Agency and from the Agency to Tenant and/or its 
affiliates (or, if applicable, modifications to the agreements executed in connection with the “IDA 
Transaction” under the Original Lease); provided, however that Landlord shall not execute any 
recapture agreement or any other document which imposes liability or damages upon Landlord for 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
12 

or in connection with the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction.  For avoidance of doubt, Tenant 
acknowledges and agrees that TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE with respect to all dates and time 
periods set forth in this Section 3.1. 

 
3.2 Tenant agrees that it has engaged, and will continue to use, Greenberg Traurig, LLP 

for the provision of legal services on Tenant’s behalf in its application for, and pursuit of, the 
Inducement Resolution.  It is the intention of the parties that Landlord and Tenant shall each be 
responsible for one-half (50%) of the following fees and charges (collectively, the “Total Shared 
Charge”) (a) the total legal fee imposed by Greenberg Traurig, LLP for the provision of legal 
services in its application for, and pursuit of, the Inducement Resolution and for the closing (if 
any) of the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction (“Legal Services Fee”) , and (b) all fees and charges 
imposed by the Agency or its counsel directly in connection with the CHS 110 BCB IDA 
Transaction through the date of closing (if any) of the CHS 110 BCB IDA Transaction (“Agency 
Fees”).  Tenant shall pay its 50% share of such Legal Services Fee and Agency Fees by 
reimbursement to Landlord, as Additional Rent, within thirty (30) days following written demand 
therefor by Landlord, accompanied by the supporting invoices for each of the Legal Services Fee 
and Agency Fees. Accordingly, if either Landlord or Tenant ultimately makes payment of more 
than fifty percent (50%) of the Total Shared Charge, then the other party shall promptly reimburse 
the overpaying party the amount necessary to ensure that each of Landlord and Tenant has borne 
exactly fifty percent (50%) of the Total Shared Charge. 

ARTICLE IV 
Broker 

4.1 Each of Landlord and Tenant represents to the other that this Agreement was 
brought about by Colliers International L.I., Inc. (the “Broker”), as broker, and that all negotiations 
with respect to this Agreement were conducted exclusively with the Broker.  Landlord shall pay 
the appropriate commission due the Broker in connection with this Agreement; such commission 
to be calculated and paid subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of a separate 
agreement between Landlord and the Broker (issued by Landlord).  Landlord agrees that if any 
claim is made for commissions by any other broker through or on account of any acts of Landlord, 
Landlord will indemnify, defend and hold Tenant free and harmless from any and all liabilities 
and expenses in connection therewith, including Tenant’s reasonable attorney’s fees.  Tenant 
agrees that if any claim is made for commissions by any other broker through or on account of any 
acts of Tenant, Tenant will indemnify, defend and hold Landlord free and harmless from any and 
all liabilities and expenses in connection therewith, including Landlord’s reasonable attorney’s 
fees. 

 



18088181.v1-7/12/24 
13 

ARTICLE V 
Ratification 

5.1 Each of Landlord and Tenant represents and warrants to the other that the Original 
Lease is presently in full force and effect. 

5.2 The parties hereby ratify and confirm all of the terms, covenants and conditions of 
the Original Lease, except to the extent that those terms, covenants and conditions are amended, 
modified or varied by this Agreement.  If there is a conflict between the provisions of the Original 
Lease and the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall control. No 
oral or written statement, representation or promise whatsoever with respect to the foregoing or 
any other matter made by Landlord, its agents or any broker, whether contained in an affidavit, 
information circular, or otherwise, shall be binding upon the Landlord unless expressly set forth 
in this Agreement. 

5.3 This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto and their respective successors and/or assigns. 

 
5.4 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts.  The parties agree 

that copies of the signature pages of this Agreement transmitted by email of a .pdf, .tiff, JPEG or 
similar file or otherwise electronically transmitted, whether sent to the other party or to such other 
party’s counsel, shall be deemed to have been definitively executed and delivered, and with the 
same force and effect as if manually signed and delivered, and for all purposes whatsoever. 

5.5 Tenant acknowledges and agrees that, if required of Landlord, the effectiveness of 
this Agreement shall be expressly contingent upon the issuance by Landlord’s mortgagee of its 
approval of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.  Should such mortgagee approval be 
both required of Landlord and ultimately denied by Landlord’s mortgagee, Landlord may 
terminate this Agreement ab initio, upon written notice to Tenant. 

[Signatures on Following Page] 





18088181.v1-7/12/24 
15 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Offer Space Plan 

(see attached) 







18088181.v1-7/12/24 
16 

EXHIBIT “B” 

The LEW CDs 

(see attached) 












